

Nos. A06-2019 and A06-2361

State of Minnesota  
 In Supreme Court

Kanabec County Board of Commissioners,  
 Kanabec County Planning Commission, and  
 Kanabec County Environmental Services,

*Appellants,*

vs.

Calm Waters, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability corporation,

*Respondent.*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.  
 Scott T. Anderson (#157405)  
 300 U.S. Trust Building  
 730 Second Avenue South  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Appellants*

IVERSON REUVERS, LLC  
 Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)  
 Jason J. Kuboushek (#304037)  
 9321 Ensign Avenue South  
 Bloomington, MN 55438  
 (952) 548-7200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Association of Minnesota Counties*

LINDBERG & MCKINNIS, P.A.  
 Grant W. Lindberg (#0347644)  
 Jimmy A. Lindberg (#63290)  
 200 Third Avenue N.E.  
 Suite 300  
 Cambridge, MN 55008  
 (763) 689-9596

*Attorneys for Respondent*

SHERBURNE COUNTY ATTORNEY  
 Arden Fritz (#175468)  
 Assistant Sherburne County Attorney  
 Government Center  
 13880 Highway 10  
 Elk River, MN 55330  
 (763) 241-2565

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Minnesota County Attorneys Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. A COMPLETE APPLICATION WAS NEVER FILED  
BY RESPONDENT..... 1

II. THE KANABEC COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
OFFICER IS THE PROPER AUTHORITY TO EXTEND  
THE TIMEFRAME IN WHICH TO ACT UNDER  
MINN. STAT. §15.99..... 4

III. THE PLANNING COMMISSION HAD THE AUTHORITY  
TO DENY RESPONDENT’S APPLICATION..... 7

IV. THE 60-DAY RULE SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED TO  
APPLY TO SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 15.99.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 116D.04.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 394.27.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 394.30.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.33.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 462.3595, subd. 1.....	8
Minnesota Statues Chapter 505.....	9, 11
Minn. Stat. §505.03.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.26, subd. 1.....	12

### Cases

<u>Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc. v. City of Afton</u> , 323 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1982).....	2
<u>Main Realty, Inc. v. Pagel</u> , 208 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1973).....	2
<u>Hay v. Township of Grow</u> , 206 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1973).....	2
<u>Metro 500, Inc. v. City of Brooklyn Park</u> , 211 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1973).....	2
<u>Holaseck v. Village of Medina</u> , 226 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 1975).....	2
<u>PTL, LLC. v. Chisago County Board of Commissioners</u> , 656 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. App. 2003).....	1
<u>Zylka v. City of Crysal</u> , 167 N.W. 2d 45 (Minn. 1969).....	1, 8
<u>Amoco Oil Company v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 395 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. App. 1986).....	2
<u>Curtis Oil v. City of North Branch</u> , 364 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. App. 1985).....	2

<u>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	4, 5
<u>Barton Contracting Company v. City of Afton</u> , 268 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1978) .....	8
<u>Krahl v. Nine Mile Creek Watershed Dist.</u> , 283 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1979) .....	9
<u>Crase v. Crase</u> , 396 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. App. 1986) .....	9
<u>Kramer v. Ottertail County</u> , 647 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. App. 2002) .....	10
<u>Advantage Capital Management v. City of Northfield</u> , 664 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. App. 2003) .....	10, 11
<u>State by Mondale v. Hannah Mining Company</u> , 121 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1963) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="http://www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/issinfo/ss60day.htm">http://www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/issinfo/ss60day.htm</a> .....	10
